City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Committee (3)

Tuesday 10th November, 2015

6.30 pm

Rooms 5,6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall

Councillors:

Andrew Smith (Chairman)
Louise Hyams

Robert Rigby

Jason Williams

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm. If you have
a disability and require any special assistance please
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in
advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Reuben Segal, Senior Committee and Governance
Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 3160; Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.qov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1. MEMBERSHIP

To note that Councillor Jason Williams has replaced Councillor
Barbara Grahame.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

3. MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

4, PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

1. 7 DENNING CLOSE, NW8

2, OPEN SPACE AT JUNCTION OF FERNHEAD ROAD
AND ELGIN AVENUE, W9

1 ELGIN AVENUE, W9
4, 36-37 EASTCASTLE STREET, W1
5. 43 WEYMOUTH MEWS, W1

6. 20 PEMBRIDGE SQUARE, W2

7. 18 HOWLEY PLACE, W2

(Pages 3 - 26)
(Pages 27 - 46)

(Pages 47 - 62)
(Pages 63 - 92)

(Pages 93 -
122)

(Pages 123 -
140)

(Pages 141 -
152)



Charlie Parker
Chief Executive
2 November 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Ite

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE ~ 10 NOVEMBER 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

ITEM References/
N SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL
o Ward
15/02896/FULL 7 DENNING CLOSE Demodlition of existing single family dwelling and

Reagent's Park

LONDON Nw8 9PJ

construction of new single family dwelling with
basement and attic conversion.

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

15/07349/COFLIL
Harrow Road

OPEN SPACE AT
JUNCTION OF
FERNHEAD RQAD
AND ELGIN AVENUE
LONDON, W9

Continued use of designated public space and
public highway for a street market (Monday to
Saturday 09.00 to 20.00)

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

15/07501/COFUL
Harrow Road

1T ELGIN AVENUE
LONDON W9 3PR

Continued use of the basement car park for the
storage of street market stalls and associated
equipment relating to Maida Hill Place street
market. (Council's Own Development}.

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

15/00812/FULL
West End

36-37 EASTCASTLE
STREET LONDON
W1W 8DP

Substantial demolition behind a retained front
fagade and retained floorplates of Nos. 36-37
Eastcastle Street, reconfiguration of the rear to
include erection of rear extensions at first,
second, third anag fourth floor levels and erection
of roof extension to No. 37 Eastcastle Street.
Use of extended upper floors as six flats (Class
C3) with basement cycle parking and
reconfiguration of rear buildings to create a
three bedroom mews house (Class C3) over
first and (partially new) second floor level with
external terraces to the rear. Opening up of front
lightweils to both properties and enciose with
railings. Propesal includes plant equipment at
basement, first, third and fourth floor and at roof
level and other associated external alterations.

Recommendation

1. Grant conditicnal permission.

2. Authorise the making of a draft Order pursuant to Section 247 of The Town and Country
Planning Act (1990} {as amended) for the stopping up of parts of the public highway to enable
this development to take place.

3. Authorise the City Transport Advisor to take all necessary procedural steps in conjunction
with the making of the Order and to make the Order as proposed if there are no unresotved
objections to the draft order.

tampiale/rch-sch-1

Page 1




CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE — 10 NOVEMBER 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TC BE CONSIBERED

ITEM References/ SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL
No Ward
5 16/02836/FULL 43 WEYMOUTH Excavation to lower existing basement floor
15/02937/LBC MEWS LONDON W1G | level, alterations within the rear lightwell to
Marylebone High 7EH provide a new access stair and full height
Street service riser, use of the first and second floors
as two residential units {Class C3), insertion of
three rooflights in the existing roof, and
associated internal and external alterations.
Recommendation

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the
draft decision letter.

15/06265/FULL 20 PEMBRIDGE Single storey rear extension to lower ground

15/06266/LBC SQUARE LONDON floor and associated landscape/external works

Lancaster Gate W2 4DP to rear garden, new window to flank elevation
and internal alterations (lower ground floor flat).

Recommendation
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the
draft decision letter.

15/08523/FULL 18 HOWLEY PLACE Erection of outbuilding in the rear garden.
15/06524/LBC LONDON W2 1XA

Little Venice

Recommendation
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the
draft decision letter.

jWd_wpdocsishort-teisci2015-11-10V1 2-rcl1 . docha

Page 2

templata/rch-sch-1

Q211112015




Agénda ltem 1

[tem No.
1

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

'PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
10 November 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of
Director of Planning

Wards involved
Regent's Park

Subject of Report 7 Denning Close, London, NW8 9P.J
Proposal Demolition of existing single family dwelling and construction of new
single family dwelling with basement and attic conversion.
Agent Mr Guy Stansfeld
On behalf of Mr & Mrs Imran Moola
Registered Number 15/02696/FULL TP /PP No TP/10352
Date of Application 04.03.2015 Date 08.04.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Minor
Historic Building Grade Unlisted
Conservation Area St John's Wood

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’'s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Qutside London Plan Central Activities Zone

Qutside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Qutside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 3






7 DENNI%anLg%E, NW8



ltem No.

1

SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing two storey dwellinghouse and
the construction of a new single dwellinghouse with two storeys plus a basement and an attic
conversion. The proposal has attracted a number of objections from neighbouring residents
on the grounds of the impact of construction works on their amenities, especially regarding the
potential access issues generated by construction vehicles attending the site.

The key issues are:

e The impact of the new building upon the character and appearance of this part of the St
John's Wood Conservation Area.
¢ The impact o
[...]
4.15,

Memorandum from Arboricultural Manager dated 1.06.15

Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 14.04.15

Email from Environmental Health dated 21.04.15

Letter from owner/occupier of 2 Denning Close dated 22.4.2015.

Letter from representative of owner of 6 Denning Close dated 20.4.2015

Letter from owner/occupier of 9 Denning Close dated 23.4.2015 with attachment
10 Letter from owner/occupier of 10 Denning Close dated 15.4.2015

oSN WN =

-11. E-mail from owner of 7 Melina Place dated 1.05.2015

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT NATHAN BARRETT ON 020 7641 5943 OR
BY E-MAIL — nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk

i'd_wpdocsishort-telsc\2015-11-10%ten1 .docid
301102015

Page 12



L B B P

Address: .

Proposal:

~ Plan Nos:

Case Officer:

15/02696/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
7 Denning Close, London, NW8 9PJ

Demolition of existing single family dwelling and construction of new single family
dwelling with basement and attic conversion.

Site Location Plan; GSA915-PLO1; GS8A915-PL02; GSA915-PL03; GSAS15-PL0O4;
GSA915-PLO5; GSA915-PLOG; GSA915-PLO7; GSA915-PL0O8; GSA915-PLOY;
GSA915-PL10; GSAY15-EX01; GSA915-EX02; GSA915-EX03; GSA915-EX04;
Code for Sustainable Homes Preliminary Statement; Planning Statement; Design
and Access Statement; Arboricultural Report; Construction Management Plan;
Construction Method Statement (for information only) ; Acoustic Report;
Photographs.

Richard Langston Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 7923

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

Noisy work must not take pl'

3 All new work to the outside of the building mu\sY&n/gtch existir
choice of materials, method of construction and finished ap

* between 08.00 an
* nhot at all on Saturg

Reason:;

hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and
ted on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the

work in terms of the
is applies unless

differences are shown on the drawings we
[...]
LANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date

10 November 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of Wards involved
Director of Planning Harrow Road
Subject of Report Open Space At Junction Of Fernhead Road And Elgin Avenue,
London, W9
Proposal Continued use of designated public space and public highway for a
street market (Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 20.00)
Agent Woestminster City Council
On behalf of Westminster City Council
Registered Number 15/07349/COFUL TP { PP No TP/25813
Date of Application 10.08.2015 Date 10.08.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Minor
Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area

Qutside Conservation Area

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
{(UDP} January 2007

Qutside London Plan Central Activities Zone

QOutside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Qutside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 27




FERNHEAD ROAD




5 Sep 2015 (}8:34

-

OPEN SPACE AT JUNCTION OF FEB%.HQEGA%SOAD AND ELGIN AVENUE, W9




L e T ATl

Item No.
2

SUMMARY

Planning permission was originally granted in 2008 for the use of Maida Hill junction as a retail
street market and to hold community events. This permission has been renewed on a
temporary basis with the most recent permission expiring on 30 September 2015.

This most recent permission included an additional area of public highway on the southern
ends of Fernhead Road and Walterton Road for 36 stalls between the hours of 09.00-20.00
(Monday to Saturday), which was initially subject to a temporary three month permission.

The current application therefore seeks to renew permission for the Maida Hill market and the
extended area for a further year. The hours of operation are the same as those previously
approved, which are Monday-Saturday 09.00-20.00.

Following a request for fusther details on the proposed events to be
[...]
0/10/2015

Page 35



15/07349/COFUL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: Open Space At Junction Of Fernhead Road And Elgin Avenue, London, W8

Proposal: Continued use of designated public space and public highway for a street market
{(Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 20.00)

Plan Nos: Site Location Plan, Supporting Information August 2015, Design and Access
Statement August 2015, Weekday Market Site Plan and Saturday Market Site Plan.

Case Officer:  Claire Berry Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4203

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

\ '..I'"\;eﬁ‘":"bn :\

e avcﬂa’nce of dogubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2 The%quet;)‘x/tg)één can'gperate between the hours of 09,00 to 20.00 Monday to Saturday in
the area shown on dré/wlng DU/MHM/002 (titled 'Maida Hill Market - Weekday Market') and

between the hours‘of 09.00 0C on Saturday only within the area within Fernhead Road
shown on CF’DEHMHMIOOIZ & ed aida Hill Market - Saturday Market Only').

. -/ N .
Reason:

In order to reservé’é;tails of the sf times for the operation of the market with the chosen
market operator in order to safeguard the amenities of nearby residents as set out in 529 and
$32 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic.Policies which we adopted in November 2013 and
ENV6 of our Unitary DevelbpmenLElamtb t weadopted in January 2007.

|
'|

3

3  The market use allowed by this p ;ntssmn ts)n‘ﬁl \1{9 November 2016.

Reason: \

It is considered reasonable to |rnpose 5‘

\/ 4

4 No servicing of the market shall take place at any time ffén théﬁé@mﬁ?oad.
“\ . v
Reason: N

N,
To ensure the smooth passage of vehicles and pedestria}ws-\oryme Harrow Road as required by
Transport for London.

Page 36



15/07349/COFUL

You must use the parking, access, loading, unloading and manoeuvring areas shown on the
approved plans only for those purpases. (C23AA)

Reason: .
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in
neighbouring properties as set out in S42 of Westminster's City Plan
[...]
 upon request; and,

« The operation of this storage facility and the market will be overseen by the City
Council's Harrow Road Programme Manager, who has over responsibility for the market
and the associated operations. This process has been in place since 24" September
2013.

Market Space — use of the public highway:

A separate application has been submitted for the continued use of the public hlghway
at Maida Hiil for a market and events space.

The application does not seek to vary any of the exlstmg conditions of the current
applications.

Page 60



Site Plan

1 Elgin Avenue, London W9 3PR

Market Storage Unit




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Item No.
4

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date Classification

10 November 2015 For General Release

Report of
Director of Planning

Wards involved
West End

Subject of Report 36-37 Eastcastle Street, London, W1W 8DP

Proposal Substantial demolition behind a retained front facade and retained
floorplates of Nos. 36-37 Eastcastle Street, reconfiguration of the rear
to include erection of rear extensions at first, second, third and fourth
floor levels and erection of roof extension to No. 37 Eastcastle Street.
Use of extended upper fioors as six flats (Class C3) with basement
cycle parking and reconfiguration of rear buildings to create a three
bedroom mews house (Class C3) over first and (partially new) second
floor level with external terraces to the rear. Opening up of front
lightwells to both properties and enclose with railings. Proposal
includes plant equipment at basement, first, third and fourth floor and
at roof level and other associated external alterations.

Agent MW-Architects

On behalf of Mr Ben Goldberg

Registered Number 15/00812/FULL TP/ PP No TP/5516

Date of Application 30.01.2015 Date 10.02.2015

amended/
completed
Category of Application Other
Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area

East Marylebone

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone

Within Core Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission.

2. Authorise the making of a draft Order pursuant to Section 247 of The Town and Country
Planning Act (1980) (as amended) for the stopping up of parts of the public highway to enable
this development to take place.

3. Authorise the City Transport Advisor to take all necessary procedural steps in conjunction
with the making of the Order and to make the Order as proposed if there are no unresolved
objections to the draft order.

Page 63




This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

/\,\ \
N
rce: 0 510 20Metres

Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright and/or database right 2013, Data Sou



\ 0 [ . -
Vitalingredient CASTLE NEWS 1
= | v I:‘_WNY + LOTTO » OTSTER|

,g lllllll
¥

36-37 EASTCﬁé‘I’bEeSél'gEET, w1




Item No.

SUMMARY

The application site comprises Nos. 36-37 Eastcastle Street; two unlisted buildings of merit
tocated within the East Marylebone Conservation Area. The site is located within the Core
Central Activities Zone.

Permission is sought to demolish much of the buildings behind a retained facade and erect a
dwelling to the rear, an extension at rear second, third and fourth floor levels and a mansard
roof extension to No. 37. The enlarged upper floors are proposed to be converted into four
flats. In addition, the two lightwells to the front of the buildings are proposed to be opened up
and these new lightwells enclosed with new railings. Replacement shopfronts are also
proposed.

The key issues for consideration are:

» The impact of the loss of retail floorspace from basement, ground and first floor levels on
the character, function, vitality and viability o
[...]
.

4

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Application form.

Memorandum from the Cleansing Manager dated 13 February 2015.
Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 29 February 2015.
Letter from English Heritage dated 16 February 2015.

Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 13 October 2015.

Letter from the occupants of No. 75-77 Margaret Street dated 24 February 2015.

S el

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT JOSEPHINE PALMER ON 020 7641 2723 OR
BY E-MAIL - jpalme@westminster.gov.uk

['d_wpdocsishort-telec\2015-1 1- {temd . docld

Page 73

3011042015




15/00812/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 36-37 Eastcastle Street, London, W1W 8DP

Proposal: Substantial demolition behind a retained front facade and retained floorplates of
Nos. 36-37 Eastcastle Street, reconfiguration of the rear to include erection of rear
extensions at first, second, third and fourth floor levels and erection of roof
extension to No. 37 Eastcastle Street. Use of extended upper floors as six flats
(Class C3) with basement cycle parking and reconfiguration of rear buildings to
create a three-bedroom mews house {Class C3) over first and (partially new)
second floor level with external terraces to the rear. Opening up of front lightwells to
both properties and enclose with railings. Proposal includes plant equipment at
basement, first, third and fourth floor and at roof level and other associated external
alterations.

Plan Nos: P_00, P_01, P_02a, P_03b, P_04b, P_05b, P_06b, P_07a, P_08a, P_09a, P_10a,
P 11band P_12.

Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523

Recommended Condition{s) and Reason(s}):

hw\cie\rce\% hours. (C11AA)
/ )

ing re\idents This is as set out in S29 and S32 of
ies adopled November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary
anuary 07 (R11AQ)

Reason:
To protect the en\nronment\of riejghbot
Westminster's City Plan: St te Po

Development Plan that we a

3 All new work to the outside of the b}N?g must atc
[...]
tructure Levy can be found on our
website at: hitp/ww.westminster.gov. uk/services/environment/planning/apply/mayorai-cil/.
You are reminded that payment of the CIL charge is mandatory and there are strong
enforcement powers and penalties for failure to pay.

The proposed opening up of the front lightwell and enclosing this area with railings will require
this part of the highway to be stopped up under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning
Act (1990) (as amended). Guidance on this procedure is available at -

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/sites/default/files/uploads/workspace/assets/publications/s247T
CPA1990-1260706310.doc

Page 79



T

R st b o g ik g
i ittt s

TR e

bt o s b . e o b et

L S ——
L TR —

DN EEIEOREAEENENNREDE

i .

o

South i e
{Frontydwa P_o7 o+~
i

T = “
E V65 EASTCASTLE STAEET wo. s




| 1/e 72 Margaret Strest

it
South Elevation
(Rear) dwg P_09

Morth Elevation
(Rear) dwg P_08

Fntall Ui 1
AL Lva)
o

7 L i Al

atad Urit 03
141 L
8 m;

38 Eastcastle St -

South Elevatio

r/o 78 Margarat 5t -

Nt + e B

N

(Rmar) dwg. P_0g:
North Elevation
(Rear) dwg P,

35 Eastcastle 5t

. |

| T—

South Elevation

{Frant) dwg P_0O7
a A
fat-] O
el e
aa ow
T o o
b L J 52
no o

TS T

P |
South Elevation
(Front) dwg P_O7

WO 1%

PRSP Ty
PO N

et s s
Lot e =it
et e

B pe et |
S g e [
pusbvelors SRS,
i bt s
I -

U] P b o oty it

e a1 et s,

- onsese B s g

PLANNING

14020

Proposed Ground Floor Plan

e S e T
s_r.ul iri

o= — =

I

[ T
e Ty

e T R

e A i e

LA




S o

r/o 72 M

outh Elevation
Rear) dwg P_09

lorth Elevation
Rear

38 Eastcastle Street

gy

Gt “Ea_f_._..‘.

nE

o]

P T e

],f

W3

M!nn;*ﬂﬂ

35 Eastcastle Street

WO 1B

BE-WEASTCASILE STREET

WO, 3§

S T A S RS e
vttt it

Sy it et

g temi s s
TR .
il b e v gy
L

Lo g e e e

e e b s s e
P s s eyt g

eRpie el et

I EEEEEEEENIININDNDEEE
i
|
L4
T
i
i
L3
i
i

PLANNING

-~ \ 14020
P

wivr-ﬂm-m

& Jaruary 2005
1/ IODBAT
" 36-37 Easteastle Street WIW

e L — [E—

B E—

e e T e

@LH_I—"I




2dtrsrviiial
[...]
erg

Jarwary 3014

TEO@A / VIOGEAS

| 36-37 Ensteastle Street, WIW

Demaltion Narth Elevation

WO.38-37 EASTEASTLE STRELT

FX\STING



i

T TR AT R e
e
Lot e A
s

Sy et i
mw‘_‘_.—_

e e e o st

IREEEFNECGEEEEEEE D EEDEDDDEDDEE
i
¥
|
|

O

P —— P

e

HO.38-17 EABTCABTLE STHEET




iE aicavaisva b4

ips's ¢

o sy

i

T :1':.":1.' Tr-red

WAL TORIIS SRS (15T

e
EvBOOL / IvB0sL b d
5107 -
BIAGROD VB JW

-

| ozowL S

ONINNV1d

i i m

.|rt-n. MRS \\W

T

semnany

UUHOOO

il




A AaAJ07J

ONIN

NV 1d

Y

kg

[reen
:::::::::::;qﬂ

| s
J




IEINIPRENENEENENIONIRENE
I
|
i

TTTITT

/ VEY
& PLANNING
o 14020
on: g " 2 i

0L2ADPASELD



Agenda ltem 5

ltem No.
5

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS Date Classification

COMMITTEE 10 November 2015 For General Release

Report of Wards involved

Director of Planning Marylebone High Street

Subject of Report 43 Weymouth Mews, London, W1G 7EH

Proposal Excavation to lower existing basement floor level, alterations within the
rear lightwell to provide a new access stair and full height service riser,
use of the first and second floors as two residential units (Class C3),
insertion of three rooflights in the existing roof, and associated internal
and external alterations.

Agent Howard de Walden Management Ltd

On behalf of Howard de Walden Estates Ltd

Registered Number 15/02936/FULL TP /PP No TP/25694
15/02937/LBC

Date of Application 02.04.2015 Date 02.04.2015

amended/
completed

Category of Application Minor

Historic Building Grade Grade |l Listed Building

Conservation Area Harley Street

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
{UDP) January 2007

Within Londen Plan Central Activities Zone

Outside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

QOutside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed buil
[...]
the plan to the NPPF, the
greater the weight that may be given).

Page 102



R G TSt DL P I

Item No.

5

The UDP policies referred to in the consideration of these applications are considered to be
consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise.

6.10 Planning Obligations

The application does not trigger a requirement for planning obligations.

"6.11 Environmental Assessment including Sustainability and Biodiversity Issues

The scale of the proposed deveiopment does not require the submission of an Environmental
impact Assessment.

6.12 OtherIssues

None relevant.

6.13 Conclusion

The proposals are considered acceptable in land use, amenity and design and conservation

terms and accord with the relevant UDP and City Plan policies. The applications are therefore
recommended for conditional approval.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

WoNOhWN =

Application forms

Memorandum from Environmental Heath dated 12 April 2015 and 28 October 2015
Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 05 June 2015

Memorandum from District Surveyor dated 16 October 2015

Letter from Historic England dated 20 April 2015

Letter from Marylebone Association dated 06 May 2015

Letter from occupier of 44 Weymouth Mews dated 28 April 2015

Letters from the occupiers of 41 Weymouth Mews dated 29 April 2015 and 05 May 2015
Letter from occupier of 16 Winsley Court, 37 Portland Place dated 09 May 2015

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT JOSEPHINE PALMER ON 020 7641 2723 OR
BY E-MAIL — jpalme@westminster.gov.uk

j\d_wpdocsishort-telsci2015-11-10\temS.docid
02112015

Page 103



15/02936/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 43 Weymouth Mews, London, W1G 7EH

Proposal: Excavation to lower existing basement floor level, alterations within the rear
lightwell to provide a new access stair and full height service riser, use of the first
and second floors as two residential units {Class C3), insertion of three rooflights
in the existing roof
[...]
cast over
the main part of the treads.

Every year in the UK, about 70 people are killed and around 4,000 are seriously injured as a
result of falling from height. You should carefully consider the following.

* Window cleaning - where possible, install windows that can be cleaned safely from
within the building.

* Internal atria - design these spaces so that glazing can be safely cleaned and
maintained.

* Lighting - ensure luminaires can be safely accessed for replacement.

* Roof plant - provide safe access including walkways and roof edge protection where

necessary (but these may need further planning permission).
More guidance can be found on the Health and Safety Executive website at
www.hse. gov.uk/falls/index.htm.

Note: Window cleaning cradles and tracking should blend in as much as possibie with the
appearance of the building when not in use. If you decide to use equipment not shown in
your drawings which will affect the appearance of the building, you will need to apply
separately for planning permission. (I80CB)

You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details
of this permission {(date of grant, registered number). This will assist in future monitoring of
the equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received.

Page 109



15/02937/L.BC
DRAFT DECISION LETTER

Address: 43 Weymouth Mews, London, W1G 7EH
Proposal: Excavation to lower existing basement floor level, alterations within the rear lightwell

to provide a new access stair and full height service riser,insertion of three rooflights
in the existing roof, and associated internal and external aiterations.

Plan Nos: (00)_P_000/P02; (00)_P_110/P02; (00)_P_111/P02; (00)_P_210/P02;
(00)_P_211/P02; (00)_P_310/P02; (12)_P_100/P02; (12)_P_101/P02;
(12)_P_200/P02; (12)_P_201/P02 (12)_P_300/P02; (40)_P_100/P02;
(40)_P_101/P02; (40)_P_102/P02.

Case Officer: Billy Pattison Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3267

Recommended Condition(s)} and Reason(s):

relopm

[...]
e: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings.

Page 148



EH_?_E
W o]

—(xﬁnx.mﬂd_i_l AFTTMOH 81 _

3avovd LNOYd
e
- B EE
==t — [

1
%
=
:
3
)
|
L |
|
|

|\\

\|\\
\

NS

AN

|
1
A
1!

N
b
e

I

|

:

Sl

T,

|
S|
|

[~
L~
R
R
3
N
:

{{

T

O=
NN
IH Do
|

ey

Li.. )

Page 149




e e

S
| v

wxizm‘30v1d AZTTMOH 81 _

Bty 1300K

e
e e

Page 150




Gl

C Sz 0w

WXIEAII SN d ASTIMOH B i _

" ‘:l. L 4

I
r | ] s __
e T 5 — i | , Lﬂn
: 77| . o oF
WOl e |
i N.m.N_“.H\\ _ i j ; -

ot it

snidwniwald 1300

Page 151




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 7 Denning Close, NW8
	2 Open Space at Junction of Fernhead Road and Elgin Avenue, W9
	3 1 Elgin Avenue, W9
	4 36-37 Eastcastle Street, W1
	5 43 Weymouth Mews, W1
	6 20 Pembridge Square, W2
	7 18 Howley Place, W2



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) Committee held 
on Tuesday 10th November, 2015, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Robert Rigby and Jason Williams 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors   
 
 
Apologies for Absence:   
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Jason Williams had replaced Councillor Barbara 

Grahame. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Smith declared that he had previously sat on the committees that 

had considered applications for items 2 and 3.  He also declared in respect of 
item 6 that the site was located in his Ward. 

 
2.2 Councillor Rigby declared in respect of item 1 that the site was located in his 

Ward. 
 
2.3 Councillor Hyams declared in respect of items 2 and 3 that the applications 

related to the market at Maida Hill and that she is the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Housing, Regeneration, Business & Economic Development which 
includes responsibility for markets. 

 
2.4 Councillor Williams declared in respect of items 2 and 3 that representations 

had been made by Councillor Barrie Taylor who was a colleague on the 
Council. 

 
 
3 MINUTES 



 
2 

 

 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 be 

signed by the chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 7 DENNING CLOSE, NW8 
 
Demolition of existing single family dwelling and construction of new single family 
dwelling with basement and attic conversion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional informative advising 
that the Construction Management Plan should address the cumulative impact of 
other construction sites in the vicinity.. 
 
2 OPEN SPACE AT JUNCTION OF FERNHEAD ROAD AND ELGIN 

AVENUE, W9 
 
Continued use of designated public space and public highway for a street market 
(Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 20.00) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 1 ELGIN AVENUE, W9 
 
Continued use of the basement car park for the storage of street market stalls and 
associated equipment relating to Maida Hill Place street market. (Council's Own 
Development). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to amending condition 3 to exclude 
Sunday use to correspond to the opening times allowed for the market. 
 
4 36-37 EASTCASTLE STREET, W1 
 
Substantial demolition behind a retained front façade and retained floorplates of Nos. 
36-37 Eastcastle Street, reconfiguration of the rear to include erection of rear 
extensions at first, second, third and fourth floor levels and erection of roof extension 
to No. 37 Eastcastle Street. Use of extended upper floors as six flats (Class C3) with 
basement cycle parking and reconfiguration of rear buildings to create a three 
bedroom mews house (Class C3) over first and (partially new) second floor level with 
external terraces to the rear. Opening up of front lightwells to both properties and 
enclose with railings. Proposal includes plant equipment at basement, first, third and 
fourth floor and at roof level and other associated external alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
3 

 

 

1.  That conditional permission be granted. 
 

2.  That the making of a draft Order pursuant to Section 247 of The Town and 
Country Planning Act (1990) (as amended) for the stopping up of parts of the 
public highway to enable this development to take place be authorised. 

 
3.  That the City Transport Advisor be authorised to take all necessary procedural 

steps in conjunction with the making of the Order and to make the Order as 
proposed if there are no unresolved objections to the draft order be 
authorised. 

 
5 43 WEYMOUTH MEWS, W1 
 
Excavation to lower existing basement floor level, alterations within the rear lightwell 
to provide a new access stair and full height service riser, use of the first and second 
floors as two residential units (Class C3), insertion of three rooflights in the existing 
roof, and associated internal and external alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 
 granted. 

 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in 
 Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
6 20 PEMBRIDGE SQUARE, W2 
 
Single storey rear extension to lower ground floor and associated landscape/external 
works to rear garden, new window to flank elevation and internal alterations (lower 
ground floor flat). 
 
A late representation was received from Marco Arosio (28/10/15). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be granted
subject to an additional condition requiring details for approval and the 
provision of a wall or fence in the side access to replace the existing poor 
quality fence. 

 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
7 18 HOWLEY PLACE, W2 



 
4 

 

 
Erection of outbuilding in the rear garden. 
 
A late representation was received from the Paddington Waterways & Maida Vale 
Society (3/9/15). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 
 granted. 

 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.33 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


